'CASE 1229: Rowan (il Co. appli :ation for
«acre NS gas proration unit, Eumont Gas
Pool (Rowan 01l & N. G. Penrose H. T.
T Nattern #1 Well in Sec., 7-22S-37E)
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IN THE MATTER OF:

.,

Application of Rowan 0il Company for a l60-acre
non~standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas

Pool in exception to Rule 5 (a) of the Special : Case No.
Rules and Regulations for saild pool. Applicant, : 1229
in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authoriz-:

ing a 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit :

in the Eumont Gas Pool consisting of the N/2 S/2

of Section 7, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, :
Lea County, New Mexico; said unit to be assigned :
to Rowan 0il Company and Neville G. Penrose, Inc. :
H. T. Mattern No. 1 Well located 1650 feet from :
the South line and 330 feet from the West line of :
Said Section 7. :

BEFORE:
Warren W. Mankin, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR, MANKTN: The next ecasz on the docket is Cagse 1220,

MR, COOLEY: (Case 1229. Application of Rowan 0il Company
for a 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit the Eumont Gas Pool
in exception to Rule 5 (a) c¢f the Special Rules and Regulations for
sald pool,.

MR. MANKIN: Do we have any representation from Rowan
011 Company? (No response) If not, we will recess until 11:30
in order that we may determine if they are in town to be able !

to handle this case, and we will proceed at that time.

DEARNLEY MEIFER & ASSOCIATES
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(Recess)

MR. MANKIN: The Hearing is reconvened. Are there any
appearances for Rowan 0il Company at this time? (No response. )
If not, we will try to contact them. and we will recess until
one o'clock.

(Recess)

MR. MANKIN: The Hearing is now reconvened at one p.m.
Are there any appearances for Rowan 01l Company? (No response.)
Are there any appearances in Case 1229? (No response.) There
are no appearances in Case 1229.

MR. COOLEY: 1In view of the fact that Rowan 0il Company
has falled to make an appearance.in the’Hearing of Case No. 1229
at the time and place advertised for said Hearing, Case 1229,
therefore, wlll be dismissead.

MR.-MANKIN: The hearing is adjourned.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
88

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

I, J. A. Trujillo, Notary Public in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-

going and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New Mexico 01l

Conservation Commission wa reported by me in Stenotype and reduced
to typewritten transcript by me, and that the same 1s a true and
correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

WITNESS my Hand and Seal, this, the 4th, day of April, 1957,
in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New
Mexico.

1

~ Notary Public |

October 5, 1960




BLICRY THE CI4L COREERVADION wudMiniie.,
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IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY TH:E CIL QUNSERYATION
COMMISSION OF THE STAL UfF nhnw
MEXICO FOR THE PURPUSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CARR N0, 1226
Craer No. 2579

APPLICATION OF ROWAN OIL COHPARY
FOR A 160-ACRE NON-GTANDARD Gajd
FRORATION UNIT KN TEE IUMONT GAS
~ POOL:, CONSISTING OF THE /2 8/%
' OF SECTION 7, TCWNSHIP Z: SOUTH,
RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM, .EA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

BY THE CCMMISSION:

This cause came on for heariang at 10 o'clock a.m. op
March 27, 1957, at Hobbs, New Mexico, before Warren W. Mankin,
Examiner duly appointed by the New Mexico Oil Coanservation Com-
mission, hereipafter referred to as the "Commission,” in accord-
ance with Kule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

Rl
NO¥, on this £J day of April, 18537, the Commission, a
- quorum being presznt, having coansidered the appiication ard the
recommendations of the Examiner, Warren ¥, Yankin, and being fully
advised in the premises, )

FINDS:
(1) That due public notice havipg been glven as reguired

by law, the Commissicn has jurisdiciion of this case and tha sub-
- ject matter thereof.

2) That the appiicant fziled to maxze &an appearance
at the time and place set for the hearing of this case, and that

thereivie, the Case SLLUIA L& GIBMISSEd.

IT I8 THEREFOLE CRDEREDL:
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That the application of Lowsn Ll Conpany in dasc MLk
Beoend the Juane hersby f dignissadl,
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. 0. BOX B

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Aprid 24, 1957
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Mr. Leroy Gideon
Rowan 011 Company
P.Oe Drawer 12247
Ft. Worth 16, Texas

)

Dear Sir:

L We enclose a copy of Order R-977 issued April 23, 1957, by
— the 0il Conservation Commission in Case 1229,

|

|

)

Very truly yours,

Wy A. L. Yorter, Jr,
\\".r Secretavy - Dicector
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Date 3,/’)";’7//,/\/
oL 4/ . —
CASE / | 7 Hearing Date /0/’)01 l-ad] ’3/\'/’7/"1%

2 7Y
My recommendations for an order in the above numbered cfses are as fo ows:
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No. 11-57

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING MARCH 27, 1957

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission 10:00 a.m. Hobbs, New Mexico

0il Conservation Commission Office, 1000 W. Broadway, Hobbs, New Mexico

The following cases will be heard before Warren W. Mankin, Examiner:

CASE 1229: Application of Rowan 0il Company for a 160-acre non-standard
gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool in exception to Rule
5 (2) of the Special Rules and Regulations for said pool.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing
a 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool
consisting of the N/2 5/2 of Section 7, Township 22 South, Range
37 East, Lea County, New Mexico; said unit to be assigned to

\ Rowan 0Oil Company and Neville G. Penrose, Inc. H. T. Mattern No.

| 1 Well located 1650 feet from the South line and 330 feet from

: the West line of said Section 7.

CASE 1230: Application of Continental 0il Company for a 240-acre non-
standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool in exception
to Rule 5 (a) of the Special Rules and Regulations for said pnol.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order autnorizirg
a 240-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas
Pool consisting of the SE/4 and S/2 SW/4 Section 11, Township 28
South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico; said unit to be
dedicated to the applicant's Sanderson "A-11l" Well No. 1 located
1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line
of said Section 11.

CASE 1231: Application of the Ibex Company for approval of an unortiodox
location and the establishment of an allowable for its McElvain
No. 2 Well in the E-K Queen Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, in
exception to Rule 104 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.
Applicant, in the above--styled cause, seeks an order auinarizing
an unorthodox location and the establishment of an allowakle for
its McElvain No. 2 Well located one-half foot from the North
line aad 1978 feet from the East line cof Section 30, TownsIip
18 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant is
the owner of the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 19 offsetting said well
ta the North.

CASE 1232: Application of Gulf Gil Corporation for an order granting an
exception to Rule 309 (a) of the $Statewide Rules and Reguiaticns

of the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission Lo permit inc

production of more than eight wells into a common tank Datiery
irn the South Eunice Pool, Lea Cocunty. New Mexico. Applicant, 1w
the atove-styled cauvse, seeks an oraer approving a comnon tank
battvry to receive produciion from a maximum of sixteen proaduc.-
irg wells on its J. F. .Janda b’ Lease, South kunice Pool, i.<ca

County, New Mexico; said pronerty consisting of Section 4,
Township 22 South, Range 38 East.

ir/
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FORT WORTH 10, TEXAS

Application for Approval of a

160-Acre Proration Unit in the

Eumont Gas Pool to be Assigned

to Rowan O0il Company and Reville

G. Penrose, Inc, No. 1 H. T.

Mattern, Lea County, New Mexico ot
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission - Il'jf ; o
P. 0. Box 871 CMRA

Santa Fe, New Mexico
Gentlemen:

Rowan 0il Company respectfully submits application for a 160-acre
Gas Proration Unit to include all of the N/2 of the S/2 of Section 7, Town-
ship 22-S, Range 37-E to be assigned to Rowan 0il Company et al No. 1
H. T. Mattern well in the Arrowhead oil and Eumont gas pools.

It is requested that the Commission set this matter up for Examiner
Hearing at an early date. In support of this application, the following
facts are offered.

1. The above described 160 acres includes the H. T. Mattern lease which
consists of the ¥/2 of the S/2 of Section 7, Township 22-S, Range 37-E.
Rowan 0il Company is a joint owner and operator of this lease.

2. The proposed unit well is located 330' from the South and West iines
of the MalLlern lease 1o Jecticn 7, T-22-8, R-27-E, Lea Cownty, New
Mexico, and was completed in October, 1939 in open hole from 3631'-3750'
opposite the Grayburg >ime. Operator proposes to dually complete the e
subject well by perforating within the approximate interval of 3400'- ¢
3480" in the Queen Sand of the Eumont Gas Pool and produce the Grayburg dPé”'J;
through the tubing, and the Queen Sand gas through the tubing-casing ’ / / -
annulus. A production type packer will ve set at approximately 3550' 3}f;:
to separate the two pay zones, !

B

3. Rowen 0il Company proposes to assign the /2 of the S/2 of Section 7,
T-22-3, R-37-E, to the proposed unit well of the 1€0-Acre Gas Proration
Unit.




011 Conservation Commission

Page Ro. 2
February 18, 1957

k. By copy of this letter of application, all operators owning an interest
in off-set leases to this proposed dual completion are notified of this
application.

The approval of this application as outlined in the above proposal is
respectfully requested.

Yours very truly,

ROWAN OIL COMPANY

™~
-on
éit/xAnxg gl*—éLnxy«»-/
Leroy Gideon
Production Superintendent

1G:bt

CC-01i1 Conservation Commission
Hobbs, New Mexico

Uaited States Department of Iaterior
Geological Survey
Roswell, New Mexico

Gulf 0il Corporation
Roswell, New Mexico

Continental 0il Company
P. 0. Box 427
Hobbs, New Mexico

Neville G. Penrose, Inc.
Fort Worth, Texas

Mr. A. C. Allen
Rowan Oil Company
Fort Worth, Texas

Mr. J. T. Klingler
Bowan 0il Company
Midland, Texas

The Texas Company
Houston, Texas




NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Form C-128

Well Location and/or Gas Proration Plat

Date_ February 18, 1957

Operator . ¢, Lease_ E, T, Mattern
Well No. 1 Section T Township 22-8 Range 37=B NMPM
Located 1650 Feet From South Line, 330 Feet From Vest Line,
Lea County, New Mexico. G. L. Elevation
Name of Producing Formation _gueen Sand Pool Bumont Cas Dedicated Acreage 160
{Note: All distances must be from outer bound: ries of Section)
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NOTE i |
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form ic 1o be L_ \ . |
vsed for eas . —_— e — ___{.__ ___________ _T— ,,, f
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SCALE 1" = /000"

1. Is this Well 2a Dual Comp. ? Yesy No .

2. If the answer to Question 1 is yes, are therd
any other dually completed wells within the

dedicated acreage? Yes No X
Name Leroy Gideon
Position. Production Superintendent

This is to certify that the above plat was
prepared from field notes of actual surveys
made by me or under my supervieion and
that the same are true and correct to the
heat of my knowledge and belief.

Date Surveyed August 8, 1939

Representing Rowan 0il Company
Addreas P. 00 BOX 12214-7, F‘to WOI'th, Te.xa.S

Registered Proiessional Engineer and/or
Land Surveyor




